participating in violence against children. 

Article 80: (Article 80 of Law 35/2014)  

(1) Everyone who violates the provisions referred to in Article 76C, shall be 

punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 3 (three) years 6 (six) months 

and/or a maximum fine of IDR. 72,000,000.00 (seventy-two million rupiahs). 

(2) In the event that the child referred to in paragraph (1) is seriously injured, 

then the offender shall be punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 5 

(five) years and/or a fine of up to IDR. 100,000,000.00 (one hundred million

[...]

specifically for children as referred to in Article 69 paragraph (1) of Law 11/2012. 

D. CONCLUSION 

Regulations on crimes against children who allow, order to commit or 

participate in violence against children to death under Indonesian criminal law have 

been specifically regulated in Article 76C Law 35/2014. 72,000,000.00 (seventy two 

million rupiah); b) In the event that the child referred to in Paragraph (1) is seriously 

injured, then the offender shall be punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 5 

(five) years and/or a fine of up to IDR. 100,000,000.00 (one hundred million rupiah);